CP VII 78th Street Owner, LLC 
NYSDEC Site No. C231152 

BCA Amendment No. 1 
Attachment 2 to Exhibit A 

Attachment 2 Abstract: 

Summary of relevant provisions highlighted in the Attachment: 

 Section 1: "[T]he Project will contain approximately one hundred forty six (146) dwelling 
units, of which approximately fifteen (15), or at least ten percent (10%) of the total 
number of dwelling units in the Project, will be affordable to, and restricted to 
occupancy by, households earning no more than seventy percent (70%) of Area Median

[...]

We have been requested by our client, CP VII 78th Street Owner, LLC, a New York limited 
liability company (the “Developer”), to prepare a letter (this “Letter”) with regard to the above-
captioned property (the “Site”) and the new mixed-used building to be constructed thereon, which 
building will contain approximately one hundred forty-six (146) Class A residential dwelling units, 
residential accessory space, parking, and commercial space (collectively, the “Project”).  This 
Letter is intended to address the Project’s eligibility to receive partial real estate tax exemption 
benefits (the “New 421-a benefits”, also known as “Affordable New York Housing Program

[...]

(“AMI”) and approximately thirty (30), or at least twenty percent (20%) of the total number of 
dwelling units in the Project, will be affordable to, and restricted to occupancy by, households 
earning no more than one hundred and thirty percent (130%) of AMI (collectively, the 
“Affordable Housing Units”) and the remaining approximately one hundred one (101) will be 
market rate units (the “Market Units”; the Affordable Housing Units and the Market Units, 
collectively, the “Units”). 

We understand that the Units in the Project are intended for Developer to satisfy 
Affordability Option B (defined herein) of the New 421-a Program.

[...]

by, households 
earning no more than one hundred and thirty percent (130%) of AMI (collectively, the earning no more than one hundred and thirty percent (130%) of AMI (collectively, the 
“Affordable Housing Units”) and the remaining approximately one hundred one (101) will be 

independently of each other.”  Developer has represented to us that the Project will consist 
of 146 dwelling units to be operated as rental housing.  

(ii) Commencement Date and Completion Date 

“Commencement Date” is defined by the Statute as “with respect to any eligible